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MR SPEAKER We go to the next
question gquzstion No 104 We have
spent forty minutes on four quesiions
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MR SPEAKER That s not a point
of order Question Yo 104

Allotment of Bungalow to Congress
Souvenir Committee and Youth
Congress

*104 SHR] YADVENDRA DUTT
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUFPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state

(a) whethey the Bungalow on
Raisina Roag allotted to the Congress
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Souvenir Committee and Youth Con-
gress has been allotted to them per-
manently,

(o if so, the amount of rent being
charged, and

() if not wll the Government get
it vacated?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT) (a) and (b) No Sir
Bungalow No 5, was allotted to the
All India Congress Commuttee, on
payment of rent at market rate of
R- 2392/- pm since revieed to
Rs 3156/- pm fiom lst January, 1977
The Lcence deed was revoked vide
letter dated 12th May, 1877

(c) Ewviction proceedmgs under
the Public Premises (Eviction of Un-
authoriscd Occupants) Act 1071 has
been started against the All India
Congress Committee to get the pre-
rmises vacated

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT Jgita
fact that in the past the Congress
Commuttee had not paid the rent and
if so what are the total due. from the
AICC for this bungalow and when was
the notice 1ssued to them?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT [ am
sorry 1 do not have the details of
arrears just now

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT You
can ask for notice

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT Notices
have been 1ssued, I cannot give the
date just now

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT Vy
question has not been answered Either
the Minister should say 1 demand
notice, or he should answer the ques-
tion Evasmve answers will not do I
seek your protection You should ask
the Mamister to act in the proper
fashion
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SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT I do
not have that information, I need
notice for that

MR SPEAKER You ought to be
ready with these answers

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT You
should ask him to come ready with
facts that arise out of this questiion
May I request the hon Muuster to take
time on thig question and placa the
facts before the House as early as
possible

SHRI EANWAR LAL GUPTA This
question may be postponed and should
be put on the agenda next time be
cause the Minister 1s not *cady He
wants to know what are the arrears
It has happened in this House even
before questions have been postponed
1o another day He should ask for the
postponement of the question

BHRI SIKANDAR TNMAKHT 1 am
quite ready

MR. BSPEAKER But these quest ons
namely, when the notice was 1ssued
and how much are the airears all
arme from the main questions and vou
should answer them If you want
notice, I am prepared to postpone the
question

SHRI BIKANDAR BAEHT I do
not think it 15 necessary to postpone
the question, I will provide this infor-
mation, the date of the notice 1ssued
and the arrears

PROF DILIP CHAKRAVARTY
What 1s the amount of arrears?” The
Minister 18 not ready to say

SHR] YADVENDRA DUTIT Has
the question been postponed?

MR SPEAKER The guevtion has
niot been postponed

SHRI YADVENDRA DOTr Wil
the Minister tell the Moude in hew
will come Wefore the
the

many he
House with all relevent ficts?
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SHR] SIKANDAR BAKHT A I
have siready sald, the cvicton pio-
ceedings have alresfly been started
The hon Member has asked, on what
date we have started the eviction pro-
cnudim I will place 1t before the

ouse

SHRI K MALLANNA Other poli-
tical institutions, public 1institutions
and cultural orgamsations have been
allotteq flats In this particular case
the Government has taken a politi-
cally motivated action aguinst the
Congress May I know from the hon
Minister how many flats have been
allotted to other political and cnltural
mstitutions and the rent of how many
flats have been revised after the Tanata
Party came into power?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT 1f the
hon Member cares 1o look ai the
answer the rent wasg revised on Ist of
January 1977

SHRI K MALLANNA That 15 not
my question

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT Ajganst
the charge that the Janata Govern
ment 15 trymng to be discrinunatory
towards Congress I will tell vou as to
how many umts have been ullotted
to Congress and

MR SPEAKER
question

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT Tre
hon Member told that the Govern
ment 15 discriminatory towards Con-
gress In fact, the previous Govern-
ment was discriminatory

MR SPEAKER 'That was not the
question He wants to know, whether
flats have been leased out to other
social orgamusations and whether you
have revised thewr rent also after the
date mentioned

BHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT The
question was prefaced with the re-
mark that Janata Governtaent iz djs-
ariinateory towards Congrems I
would like to say that o undo the dis-
eriminebion that the Congress Govern-
mené Das done o kieelfl, some slops are

That 18 not the
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reguired to be taken. The question as
to what premises were allotted to
other institutions dees not arise from
the original question Byt the revimen
of rent has not been done after tne
Janstas Party came into power

(Interruptions)

Does this question arise from the
original question” It does not

(Interruptions)

SHRI SAUGATA ROY Ho 18 try-
ing to malign our party This cannot
be tolerated

MR SPEAKER This question does
indirectly arise from it If you want,
you may certainly ask for notice

SHRI SIKANDAR DBAKHT Does
the question relate to the pos* Janata
Government period?

MR SPEAKER What he wants to
know 1s after the Janata Party came
nto power have you also leased out
buildings to other social orgemsations
ard have vou also 'evised the rent of
those buildings

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT Since
vou have already gmven a ruling that
this does indirerily arise from the
orifanal queshion I require notice to
answer

SHRIL K DOLEY 1In view of the
fact that this Janata Grvernment has
come into existence beciuse quitr a
number of Congressmen have <hifted
to that party and also 1n view of the
fact that the political situation 18
such that 1n the unear future many
Janata men may come to the Congress
party should we consider this point
purely from a polhitical angle? Should
we not have a dispaswionate view of
the wituation?

MR SPEAKER It 1s a suggestion
for action

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN
Though this question i; related to a
particular house allotted te a particn-
lar organisation, since the question of

Oral Answers 260

discrimination has been raged, I
would like to put this question tg the
Minister, As all the political parties
have to function efficiently and they
are expected to function in the city of
Delhy, their headquarters being at
Delhi, 15 the Government prepared to
lay down certan principles as to how
to meet the requirements of all the
political parties and place that docu-
ment contuning those guiding prines-
ples before the House o that we can
properly discuss the matter and come
t0 some conclusion?

MR SPEAKER Mr Minwster, you
please meet all the leaders of the
various parties, discuss the question
and come to a conclusion as to how
and on what terms accommodation
can be provided to all political parties

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT There
already exists a formulg for that pur-
pose Parliamentary parties, according
to a particular formula aie provided
accommodation for their offices There
15 an nstitutional area where political
parties e absolutely at liberiv to
acquire places for their use
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MR SPEAKER The question 1s not
merely about pailiamentaiy puties
but political parties Will you meet
thei” leaders discuss the matter and
come to a conclusion becau-e parha-
mentary parties cannot euist without
political parties®

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT Pohu-~
cal partics ar~ expected to find thewr
own accommodation (Interrupfions)

MR SPEAKER I will make one
sugeestion What I do 15 that T will
call &8 meeting of all of you and con-
sider the matter
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5, Dr Rajendra Piasad Road
5 Raisina Road

3 Raisina Road

508, Saroymi Nagar

708, Saropn1 Nagar

1 B, Maulana Azad Road

9-D Fire Brigade Road

All these bungalows wer allotted to
Congress Party and to ro othur Party
this favour was shown Not only that
but the land measuring two atres on
3, Raisina Road and I): Rejendra Fra-
sad Road was sold ‘o the Congrees
Party by the previous sovernmut at
a preposterously low raie of Rs 125/
per square yard That 1s what was
done Therefore, what [ mean 15 that
the previous Goviernnent did not
show anv such favour to anv other
politiral party in India
(Interruptions)
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SHRI MOHD SHAF!I QURESHI
Sir, 1 rise on a point of order
(Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER The rule does not
provide for a point of order diimng
the Question Hour
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SHRI RAGAVALU MOHANARAN-
GAM It 15 stated by the M ster
that so0 many bungalows were all tted
to the Congress Party and alsc its
sistey orgernsations 1 want fo ' iow
from the hon Mimster whether any
bungalow has been a.lotted for the
Janata Party If so what 1s the rom
charged for that ang 1 there any ti-
vision »y the rate?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT DMNo
bungalow has bren allotted to  tnc
Janata Party

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA S&ur,
I rise on a pomnt of order Sir, you
in your wisdom observed that you will
call 4 meeting of the leaders of all
political parties and you will decide
the issue

MR SPEAKER Not deude but dis-
cuss t e 1ssue

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUFTA
Yes, you said you will discuss 1t with
the leaders of the opposition parties
But the Goveiument 18 not prevared
to allot any bwlding to any political
party Wy paut of gudez wihs L
agree with your suggestion to call a
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meeting of the leaders of the opposi-
tion. But when the Minister replies
that the Government jg not prepared
to allot any bungalows to any political
party and that the political part:cs
have to fing their own buildings, to
what extent tne Speaker is justified
in sayig, over and above it, thut he
would call a meeting of the leaders of
the opposition parties. Ag far as I
understand the position of the duties
of the Speaker, 1 do not think it is
proper on the part of the Speaker to
say anythng againgt a decision of the
Minister. 1 do not think the Speaker
is competent to say anything against
the decision of the Minister, which is
an executive function of the Govern-
ment.

MR SPEAKER: No point of order
arises because the Government drei-
sion ig plways subject to further con-
sideration. I have said that I will call
the leaders for a discussion. Ulti-
mately, it 15 for the Government io
decide ¢+ all executive matters, sub-
ject 1o any decision by Parhament
As I have said, I have called them for
a discussion in the matter, because I
consider it is an important matter.

SHRI SAUGATA ROY- The Minis-
ter has given wrong information by
saying that no house has been alloil-
ted to the Janata Party. No, 25,
Asokg Road has Lecen allotted to the
Janata Party.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Tt is
wrong; it is allotted to one M.P. It
is not allotted to the Janata Party.

MR, SPEAKER: [ presumn the
answer given jg correct. If it is not
correct, you have uther procedures
laid down by the rules for remedial
action,

SHRI SAUGATA ROY: I am
raising it now. Is this the sort of
answer that is being given?

.SERI SIKANDAR BAKHT: T bhave
2aid that no house is allgtted to Vhie
Janata Party. I am saying it agan.
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Drought in Andhra Pradesh
2. SHRI P, V, NARASIMHA RAO:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re-
celved reports from the Government of
Andhra Pradesh regarding the drought
conditions prevailing in that State; and

(b) in view of the seriousness and
urgency of the situation, what im-
mediate es are proposed to be
taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTLhE

AND IRRIGATION (SHR1I BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) Yes, 5.
of Andhra

(b) The Goverament
Pradesh have reporteq that they have
already sanctioned Rs. 4.65 crorcs
towards drinking water and relief
works to mecet the immediate necds
of the situation. The Centra] Govern-
ment propose to send a Central Teum
to make an on-the-spot study of the
situation as soon ag the State Govern-
ment ave ready with facts and fidures,

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
What is the amount of Central acsist-
aace asked for by the State Govern-
ment?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
They have asked for Rs. 20 crores.
The amount will be determineq only
after the visit of the Central team

SHRI P. V. NARAS'MHA RAO:
Since I believe the State Govein.ment
is ready with all the figures, will the
sending of the team be expedited?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH.
As soon as the memorandum from the
State Government 1s received, tire
team will be sent.

SHRI K SURANARAYANA:
Though the Andhra Government had
requested for Hs. 20 crores, you have
sanctioned only Rs. 4.65 crores, That has
already been distributed. Have ‘hey
givey any detailg as to how much has





